~

U h.32821 00 P

Deciston No. 408404 , k. ‘@[] ‘f’(”,ﬁ ﬁ

‘ o  d L .

T e e e e T g

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA -

fn'the Mattcr'dr the Applicationf
of

. CARALINA ISLAND STEAMSEIP LINE,

:}"Appliéation
& corporation,

No. 32821
for-éﬁVOrder‘abpfovinéva Distri-
bution of Reduction Surplus.

[P g R N R N W

| Cateline Island Steamship Line, cpplicant herein, is a
Céiifornié coﬁporation; formerly known as Wilmingtoﬁ Trénéportation
Company; vhicﬁ was organiéed in 1884 and which is;'aﬁd'fcr.mani.years
haé bcén,'cngaged in operating vessels boetween Los hngelés Harbor and
Catelinzg Island. In this applicaﬁicn 1t seégs an order aﬁﬁroviﬁg itz
¢istribution in 1948 of $394,313.87 of its reductionhéurplus. :

Prior to 1934, 2pnlicant had issued and"oﬁtét:ndingl
$2;000;OOO par value of common stock divided into 20,000 shares of
the per value of $100 ezch. During 1934; wder authority granted by
Decision No. 27188, dated June 30, 1924, in Application No. 19501,
it issued‘$l,000,000 par véiuc of common stoék, dividéd ihté'éo,ooo
shares of the par value of $50 ezch, in exchange for fhé'zo;ooo
shares‘of the par value of $100Q tpen outstanding, theréby~é§eating‘a
roduction susplus of $1,000,000. The order of the Co Lcsion cuthor-
izing'thé icsue of the shares of stock comtained the iblioﬁ;ng

proviso:

"Thet the authority to issue z2id stock will rnot become
effective wntil Vilmington Transportation Company has filed with
the Commission, in form satisfactory to.the Commission, 2
stipulation duly executed by its Board of Dircetors wherein and

-

-1




A.3282) MW 2 | | ®

waereby it agrees thot it will not, without the consent of the.
Reilroad Commission, declare 2 dividend, the amount of which-is
in cxcess of L1ts carmed surplus and that for the purpose of de-
claring s2id dividend, the surplus created by the reduction of
saléd capital stock will not be considered by said Wilmington
Tronsportation Company as earned surplus.” '

Therecafter, the stipulation was filed by the company oné
was approved by the Commission by Decision No. 27247, dated July 20,
1934. Applicant filed its Certificate of Distribution of Reduction

Surplus witk the Seeretary of State as required by Section 1908 of -

the Corporations Code.

Applicant's outstonding shares of common stock are, and for
meny years nave been, held by Santa Cataling Island Conmpany. Priox
to the close of 1948 applicant in turn owned 12,324-2/3 sheres of the
stock of Santa Catalina Island Company; which 41t carried on 1ts books
in the amount of $616,233.33, the subsidiary thus owning a substan-
tial block of the stock of the parent. The present application shows
that applicant’s boord of directors on Novemberrzz, 1948, in order to
¢clorify and simplify the Lntercorporate relationship; suthorized the
distridbution to its stockholder of said 12,224~2/3 shares 25 a
dividend, the payment being charged on its books %o earﬁed surplus in
the cmount of $221,919.46 ond to the reduction zurplus in the zmount
of $394,313.87.

Ihe cffect of this tronscetion wes to exhizust the balance
in the eamed surplus account.at that time and to decrease thae
reduction surplus from 61,000;000 to $605;686.13. Applicant did not
obtein éhc concent of the Commission to deercase its reductioﬁ
surplus account, as providéd by the terms of Lte stipulation. It
asscrts; however, that its failure to do so was through inadvcftcnce;
and in nitigation of the violation'of the stipulation it states that

the persomnel of its board of dircetors, with two exceptions, was




a3z @ , @

totally different in 1942 tha 1t was in 1924 when the stipulation
was made and that, with one exception, all its officers, as well 2o

its legel counsel, had been chenged during the intervening period.

Counsel for applicant reports that when the tczﬁs of the
stipulation were called to his attention,.considcration was given %o
having the board of directors rescind or repeal its 1948 action. EHe
reports; however, that in his opinion there is no authority in the
Corporations Code wnich wiil permit suen action. Accordingly, the
present application for approval of the transaction hos been filed

with the Commission,

In considering this matter, referonce is mede to upplicant’s
Tinonelal condition. Its balance sheet as ¢f Decembder 3L, 1950, shows

its assets and liabllities and net worth a2s follows:

Current assets - ,
Cash oné deposits & 499,700
Marketable securities 449 168
Accoungi rcgcivab%e-not L 31, Ogg- .
Material and supplics A 55,5
Totald, current assets 7 . ' L 045,512
Speclial deposites 118 174
Propcrty and cquipnent .-
Ceta-deproct 2238, %83
ss~deprecliation rescrves ,
Net property ond oquipucnt ; 5125215

Deferred items
Total L, 747,312 .o
Liabilivics_snd Net Worth |

Current liabilities - ‘ .
Due affilizated companies 75 880 -
ﬁccoungslgaﬁgglgi 81 4%0

cerue & ities 7,7‘1“

Totzl current ligb‘litie, . @ 165,091
Insuranee reserves ' 9,903
Net worth -

Cepital stock , 1,000,000
Reduction surplus 605,686«
Unearned surplus , - 9,085
Earned surplus 2

Total net worth




£.32321 wr @ @

The payment of the 1948 dividend through the distridution A
of certificates did not deplete the cash balances of the company. . It
iz noted from the foregoing balance cheet that applicant had no out-
standing indebtedness other than current liabilities, and that 1t had,
current assets and special deposits well in excess of any obligations
showﬁ by 1ts reports. The large balances in its cash and marketadble .
Securities accounts have been accumulated over a period of years, and;'
from an analysis of applicant’s annual reports, apparently-reprqsent,

depreciation aceruals.

The debit balanee of $4R,453 shown in applicant's earmed
surplus acecount as of the close of 1950 resulted from a decrease in
revepues experienced during 1950 and from a substantial inevease in
expenscs.  For the year 1949, applicant reported water-line operating
revenues of $1,863,679 and expenscs; exctusive of taxes, of
$l;753;502; as compared with 1950 revenues of £1,791,156 and expenses
of $l;927,093. 1ts operating experience during the vear 1950 resulted
in reducing its ecrned surplus zecount from 2 eredit balance of
$89;643 at the begimning of the year to the deficit as stated a2t the
close of the year. On this point 1t should be noted *hat the Con-
mission; by Deceision No. 45885; dated June 26, 1951, authorized
applicant to place in effect increased passenger fares estimated by
applicant to increase its operating revenues by $105,000. .

Upon 2 fgll review of this matter, it does not appear tnaf
the 1948 distribution of reduction surplus adversely affected appli-
cantls service to the public or impaired its financial position.
Accordingly, an order will be ecntered in this matter.




The Cormission having considered the above cntitled matter

and being of the opinion that a public hearing thereon is not neces- .
sary; therefore,

IT IS EEREBY ORDERED thot the distribution of reduction
surplus by Catalina Island Steamship Line in 1948 in the amount of ° °
$394,313.87 hereby is approved. by the Commission.

AN}

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER.ORDERED that this order will become
2ffective twenty (20) doys after the date hercof.

Dated ot San Francisco, California, this _/ 2""""" Qay of -
November, 1951.

ﬂ'?w

Mm TZ&

. U_Lﬁ@m/

Commissioners.. ' _




